Revoking Part of a Proclamation proclaiming Land as Road, and Road closed, in Blocks III and VII, Takahue Survey District, Mangonui County

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Land Act, 1924, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke so much of the Proclamation dated the eighteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 44 of the twenty-fifth day of the same month at page 1748, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland as No. 2752, proclaiming land as road and road closed, as affects the area of 4 acres 2 roods 32 perches, described in the First Schedule thereto, as being portion of Section 89, Kaiaka Parish, Blocks III and VII, Takahue Survey District.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of October, 1943.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 33/2046.)

Road closed in Block II, Waitakerei Survey District, Waitemata County

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 1 rood 5 perches.

Adjoining road adjoining part Allotment S. 184, Waipareira

Situated in Block II, Waitakerei Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 32393.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 116413, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of October, 1943.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/3173/10.)

Road closed in Block XV, Whangarei Survey District, Whangarei

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 5 acres 1 rood

Adjoining or passing through Allotments S.E. 114, N.W. 114, and 115, Owhiwa Parish.

Situated in Block XV, Whangarei Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 32797.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 117772, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 29th day of September, 1943.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 33/2053.)

Consenting to Stopping Portion of Road in Block V, Whangarei Survey District, Whangarei County

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of October, 1943

Present:

THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Whangarei County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped:

I rood 38 perches.

Adjoining or passing through parts Te Kohoao and Ngarangipakura
Blocks and Lot 2, D.P. 28442, being parts Te Kohoao and Ngarangipakura Blocks.

Situated in Block V, Whangarei Survey District (Auckland R.D.).

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 117953, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 33/2054.)

Declaring an Access way to be vested in the Corporation of the City of Palmerston North and to be under the Control and Management of the Palmerston North City Council

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of October, 1943

Present:

THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

The Hon. D. G. Sullivan presiding in Council

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Housing Amendment Act, 1940, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the access-way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Palmerston North, and be under the control and management of the Palmerston North City Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the access way dealt with: 9 44 perches. Being part Rural Section 387, Township of Palmerston (Loughnan Settlement).

Situated in Block XI, Kairanga Survey District (City of Palmerston North). (S.O. 21058.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 117819, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/2814.)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block XII, Komakorau Survey District, Waikato County, under the Public Works Act, 1928

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of October, 1943

Present:

THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold: 2 roods

27.7 perches.

Being part land originally granted to New Zealand Loan and

Mercantile Agency Company, Limited.

Situated in Block XII, Komakorau Survey District (Auckland

(S.O. 26136.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 82233, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 24/2469.)